1
Description, operating instructions and hardware
specification of the HL 8240 - Transverse balance
measurement module (TBMM).
The increasing use of telecom equipment in ultrafast applications has enhanced the need for
obtaining the high-frequency measurement device in a form suitable for transverse balance
measurements, controlling via USB port, and easy integrated with existing HL measurement systems
like telecom conformance analyzer TCA-8200. From this view point, it is desirable to obtain sine

measurement device (RMD), e.g. a selective voltmeter or a digital oscilloscope (see Table 2) not
supplied with TBMM.
# Description Model Key specifications
1 Floating termination 100 Ohm HL Part number Resistance: 100 Ohm ± 0.1%
Frequency range: 0 – 40 MHz
2 Unbalanced termination 25dB HL Part number Metallic impedance: 100 Ohm ± 1%
Balance: 25 dB ± 1 dB
Frequency range: 10 kHz – 40 MHz
3 Unbalanced termination 30dB HL Part number Metallic impedance: 100 Ohm ± 1%
Balance: 30 dB ± 1 dB
Frequency range: 10 kHz – 40 MHz
4 Unbalanced termination 35dB HL Part number Metallic impedance: 100 Ohm ± 1%
Balance: 35 dB ± 1 dB
Frequency range: 10 kHz – 40 MHz
5 Selective voltmeter /
oscilloscope
Active Differential Probe
LeCroy
Model: LC584AL
Model: AP033
1 GHz, 4 channels, High impedance;
Selective measuring in 10 kHz – 40 MHz
frequency range with 100 Hz window
6 Active differential probe LeCroy
Model:
AP 033
500 MHz Bandwith
2 pF/Side Input C
Autobalance Feature
Table 2   Hardware requirements on the reference terminations and measurement
devices being applied for calibration/verification purpose
7
TBMM Compliance testing
Compliance Transverse Balance tests are located in TMBB 30M section of the Generic suite.
All these tests are based on the respective Generic test and intended for compliance testing in
accordance with respective standard. Limits of the measured values are set according to the
ANSI/TIA-968-B standard. User suggested to create a User suite based on that test group and, if
necessary, modifies test limits according to the tested standard.
Tests existed in the group are:
a. Transverse balance (100 Ohm; 50 kHz - 12 MHz) – purposed to verify the
transverse balance of the EUT in the frequency range 50 kHz - 12 MHz (Metallic
termination Zm=100 Ohm, Longitudinal termination Zl=90 Ohm)
b. Transverse balance (135 Ohm; 50 kHz - 12 MHz) – purposed to verify the
transverse balance of the EUT in the frequency range 50 kHz - 12 MHz (Metallic
termination Zm=135 Ohm, Longitudinal termination Zl=90 Ohm)
c. Transverse balance (100 Ohm; 50 kHz - 30 MHz) – purposed to verify the
transverse balance of the EUT in the frequency range 50 kHz - 30 MHz (Metallic
termination Zm=100 Ohm, Longitudinal termination Zl=90 Ohm)
d. Transverse balance (100 Ohm; 50 kHz - 12 MHz) – purposed to verify the
transverse balance of the EUT in the frequency range 50 kHz - 12 MHz (Metallic
termination Zm=100 Ohm, Longitudinal termination Zl=90 Ohm)
8
HL 8240 hardware specification
Transverse balance general parameters
Test setup:    According to: 5.3.2.2 TIA-968-B Fig.42 (FCC Part 68),
                            CS-03 Part VIII clause 3.4, fig. 3.4(a)
Frequency range:    50 kHz – 30 MHz
Max measured Transverse balance: - 55 dB in range 0.05 MHz – 1.544 MHz;
- 50 dB in range 1.544 MHz – 12 MHz;
- 45 dB in range 12 MHz – 30 MHz
Measurement uncertainty: Expanded uncertainty, k=2 (95% confidence):
- Balance (6 - 25 dB) @ 50 kHz – 12 MHz       ±0.08 dB;